Rule 2.33

(a) Insert full
namea(s) and
addrass(es) of
administrator(s)

*Delete as
applicable

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 ] 1 ; B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
A C Waellard & Partners Limited 02467256
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 4119 of 2015

(tull name of court)

We (a)

Alan J Clark Jamie Taylor

Carter Clark Begbties Traynor
Recovery House The Old Exchange
16-17 Roebuck Road 234 Southchurch Road
Hainault Business Park Southend-on-Sea
fiford, Essex |1G6 3TU Essex 851 2EG

attach a copy of our proposals In respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on 14 August 2015

M&}

Joint Administrators

Dated 18 August 2015
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Alan J Clark
information in the box opposite but if Carter Clark
you do, 1t will help Companies House to Recovery House
contact you If there 1s a query on the 15-17 Roebuck Road
form. Hainault Business Park
liford, Essex
I1G6 3TU
The contact information that you give
will ba visible tn racearnhare ~f shn 020 8524 1447
put DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Cc Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A4ESKWCT"
A25 #418

20/08/2015

COMPANIES HOUSE




¢
Carter Clark

Financial Recovery

@ Begbies Traynor

A.C.Wellard & Partners Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report & Proposals

18 August 2015




— ¢
@ Begbies Traynor Carter Clark

Financial Recovery

A.C.Wellard & Partners Limited
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Report & Proposals

Important Notice

The Joint Administrators’ report and statement of proposals have been produced for the sole
purpose of advising crediters pursuant to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 The report
1s private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
In whole or in part, by creditors for any other purpose other than this report to them, or by any
other person for any purpose whatsoever Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in
these proposals are illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance for actual
outcomes

Contents

Introducticn

Background and events leading up to the Admirustration
Purpose of the Administration
Progress of the Administration to date
Financial position

Joint Administrators's remuneration
Dwidend prospects / Prescribed Part
EC Regulation

Creditors meeting

10 End of the Administration

11 The Joint Administrators’ proposals
12 Other matters

CONOOUM A WN =

Appendices

Statutory information

Extracts from accounts

Estimated statement of affairs
Schedules of creditors and shareholders
Recelpts & payments account

Time cost summary & fees policies
Proxy

Proof of Debt Form

Form 2 21B

DO~ hWN =




1. Introduction

As previously advised, Alan J Clark and Jamie Taylor (“the Joint Administrators”) were appointed
Joint Administrators of A C Wellard & Partners Limited (“the company”) on 23 June 2015 The
appointment was made by the directors of the company under the provisions of the Insolvency Act
1986 as amended by The Enterprise Act 2002 The Notice of Appointment was filed in the High
Court of Justice under court number 4119 of 2015

Under the terms of the Insoivency Act 1986, the Joint Admimistrators 18 required to send creditors
and contnibutories of the company a statement of his proposals for achieving the purposes of the
Administration The purpose of this report 1s to fulfil these requirements and to advise creditors
generally on the progress of the Administration

The Joint Administrators acts as officers of the court and as an agent of the company without
personal kabiity Any act required or authonsed under any enactment to be done by a Joint
Administrators may be done by any one or more persons holding the office of Joint Administrators
from time to time

2. Background and events leading up to Administration

The company was incorporated in June 1990 and had traded for a number of years successfully
Prior to entering Administration the company traded from three locations supplying frut and
vegetables to a number of customers who were “blue chip” customers Further information s set
out in the statutory information at Schedule 1 of this report

Goods were supplied to customers under a fixed price contract whilst the price of goods In the
wholesale market could vary enormously Providing quotes therefore involved an element of guess
work as to future movements and seasonal varnations in the wholesale price The directors due to
their expenence of the market were able to make appropnate estimates of the wholesale pnce of
products dunng the period of a fixed term contract This enabled the company to trade profitably

Unfortunately dunng 2014 one particular product which the company supplied increased In price
dramatically and did not full back to the anticipated levels for a considerable period Due to the
fixed price nature of the company’s contracts the company incurred losses

Prior to entening Administration the company had looked for an injection of capital to fund the
losses which had been mncurred Discussions were held with a number of interested parties
Discussions with one potential purchaser proceeded satisfactonly and an agreement was made in
principle for the transfer of the 1ssued share capital to the purchaser Unfortunately this did not
proceed due to the level of capital that needed introducing

The party who expressed an Interest in purchasing the share capital of the company became
involved in the business during the negotiations and provided some funding. Once it became clear
that the share purchase agreement could not proceed, the interested purchaser effectively started
to trade the business and staff were transferred to the purchaser Both the proposed investor and
the entity to whom the staff were transferred was Premier Fruits (Covent Garden) Limited with
whom the Joint Administrators have continued negotiations for the transfer of the business

3. Purpose of the Administration

The purpose of an Admirustration 1s to achieve one of the three objectives set out in the Insolvency
legislation, which are to -




(a) rescue the company as a going concern, or

(b) achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

(c) realise property In order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

Objective (a) could not be achieved The nature of the Company's trading and s financial
circumstances meant that a Company Voluntary Arrangement was not appropriate or viable

Objective (b) should be achievable and there will be an estimated dividend to the unsecured
creditors Gordon Brothers (Europe) Limited, have negotiated a sale of the business to Premier
Fruits (Covent Garden) Limited ("Premier Fruits™)

The insolvency legislation has set a 12 month maximum duration for Administration, unless the
duration I1s extended by the Court or the crediters  If | am unable to complete the Administration of
the Company within 12 months then | will either apply to the Court, or hold a meeting of creditors,
in order to seek approval to extending the duration of the Administration

4, Progress of the Administration to date

Prior to the appointment of the Joint Administrators the directors of the company approached
Carter Clark to advise them on the options avallable to the company This inewvitably involved
discussions with Premier Fruits Carter Clark also instructed Gordon Brothers (Europe) Limited
{(“Gordon Brothers”) to prepare a valuation of the assets of the company

Upon appointment the Joint Administrators continued negotiations for the sale of the residue of the
business to Premier Fruits and the assets located at Unit 15 Menzies Road Dover and CFP,
Channel View Road Dover together with the fleet of motor vehicles owned by the company
Negotiations are complete In that prices have been agreed and solcitors have prepared a draft
agreement which is substantially agreed

The proposed consideration for the assets 1s £10,000 for the Goodwill, £54,500 for the plant and
equipment and £39,500 for the motor vehicles and a withdrawal of therr clam for dividend
purposes These figures are in accordance with the asset valuations provided by Gordon Brothers
for a sale on a going concern basis Messrs ITC auctioneers and valuers were engaged to provide
a second opinion on the offer receved and confirmed that it was in order.

The assets located at The Farm Store, Waldershare Road, Ashley are subject to separate
negotiation, as I1s the company’s interest in the long leasehold of the same property The party
interested in purchasing the premises and the assets 1s the former directors of the company The
anticipated realisations are shown in the Statement of Affairs produced at Appendix 3

With the assistance of the company’s director and waorking in conjunction with Premier Fruits, the
book debts outstanding at the date of the Joint Administrators appointment have continued to be
collected The debt due to Barclays 1s now reduced to £166,934 76

The Joint Administrators will also proceed to obtain valuations on the premises and Copping Joyce
will be appointed to undertake this task

Investigations
The Joint Administrators’ investigations into the Company's affairs are currently ongoing The Joint

Administrators have a statutory obligation to file a report with the Insolvency Service regarding the
conduct of all directors that have held office in the three years prior to the Administration This




report must be filed within six months from the appointment date and creditors should note that the
content of this report 1s confidential

The Joint Administrators also have a duty to investigate antecedent transactions which include
such matters as

Transactions at an undervalue;
Wrongful trading;

Preferences, and

Transachons to defraud creditors

Under the agreed split of duties between the two firms, Begies Traynor will be undertaking the
further investigations in due course

Receipts and Payments

As all reahsations to date have related to the book debts of the company, which are assigned to
Barclays Bank Plc, all receipts for book debts have been forwarded drrectly to them There have
been no other receipts within the Administration to date

5. Financial Position of the Company as at 23 June 2015

The directors of the company have not submitted an estimated statement of affars Unfortunately
the directors have not been able to supply a Statement of Affairs as due to Premier Fruits having
some of the books and records in anticipation of therr purchase of the business The Jomnt
Administrators has prepared an estimated statement of financial position from information provided
by the directors and from the company records at Appendix 4 Estimated reahsable values are
based on agents advice and our experience of dealing with similar cases

6. Joint Administrators’s costs and remuneration

We propose that our fees will be charged by reference to the time properly spent by us and our
staff iIn dealing with matters relating to the Administration of the company This time will be
charged at the hourly charge out rates of the grade of staft undertaking the work at the time the
work is undertaken, capped at £220 per hour untl! the secured creditor is discharged, at which
point full rate will apply. Information about current charge out rates 1s set out in Appendix 6 | also
propose that we are permitted to charge what are known as category 2 expenses Information
about category 2 expenses Is set out in Appendix 6

The approval of the basis of our remuneration as Joint Administrators (and category 2 expenses)
forms part of these proposals for which approval 1s being sought from creditors This Is set out In
the proposals below, but if a creditors’ committee 1s appointed at the forthcoming meeting of
creditors then | will seek approval from the committee

Joint Administrators’ pre appointment costs, remuneration and disbursements

Following discussions with the directors and shareholder, it was concluded that Administration
would produce a better outcome than liquidation Carter Clark were instructed to assist the
directors In seeking the appointment of Joint Administrators subject to the consent of the qualifying
floating charge holder Begbies Traynor were requested by the secured creditor to provide a letter
of recommendation on the suggested course of action before the secured creditor could consider
the administration {(or alternative) process No funds were received by either of the Joint
Administrator’s firms prior to the company formally entering Administration




Carter Clark’s time costs In this regard amount to £10,487 50 which were accrued for services
undertaken in respect of review and providing advice on the company’s financial position, general
planning and preparation including haising with chattel agents and solicitors, filing notices in the
Royal Court of Justice, and attending to formalities connected with the proposed Administration
appointment The approval of the balance of outstanding time costs n respect of pre appointment
matters of £10,487 50 will be sought at the forthcoming meeting of creditors In addition carter
Clark incurred disbursements prior to appointment of £159 A breakdown of these disbursements
and also of the time costs I1s included within Appendix 6

Begbies Traynor’s ttme costs 1n this regard amount to £11,584 00 which were accrued for services
undertaken In respect of review and providing advice on the company’s financial position, general
planning and preparation including haising with chattel agents and solicitors, fiing notices In the
Royal Court of Justice, and attending to formalities connected with the proposed Administration
appaintment The approval of the balance of outstanding time costs in respect of pre appointment
matters of £11,584 00 will be sought at the forthcoming meeting of creditors A breakdown of these
time costs 1s included within Appendix 6

As mentioned earlier in the report Gordon Brothers were instructed to provide a valuation of the
assets pre appointment My reason for using Gordon Brothers was their expenence as Chattel
Asset valuers and intangible asset valuers in insolvency scenanos ITC Auctioneers and Valuers
have incurred a fee of £1,500+VAT and Gordon Brothers Europe have incurred a valuation fee in
the sum of £1,950 plus VAT in relation to the valuation of the Company’s chattel assets and
disbursements of £331 45 Gordon Brothers Europe are alsc due to receive remuneraticn of 10%
of the value of realisations

Joint Administrators’ post appointment costs, remuneration and disbursements

To date, post appointment, the Joint Administrators and their staff have spent 80 8 hours dealing
with the administration at a time cost of £23,341 which equates to an average hourly rate of
£288 87 In addiion, disbursements have also been incurred and further details are set out In
Appendix 6 A detalled breakdown in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,
including the costs of the Joint Administrators’ time, charge out rates of the staff undertaking the
work and other relevant factors 1s also included in Appendix 6

A description of the routine work undertaken in the administration to date 1s as follows

1 Administration and Planning

Preparnng the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment
Statutory notificatons and advertising

Preparing documentation required

Dealing with all routine correspondence.

Maintaining case files and electronic case details on IPS case management software
Case bordereau

Case planning and administration

Preparning reports to members and creditors

2 Cashiering
*  Mantaining and managing the Joint Administrators’ cashbook and bank account

3 Creditors
+» Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations
¢ Dealing with employee claims and submission of returns to the Redundancy Payments
Service




¢ Prepanng proposals and reports to creditors
¢ Maintaining creditor information on IPS case management software

4 Investigations
¢ Review and storage of books and records

Conduct investigations into background of company and events

Review books and records to identfy any transactions or actions an Joint
Adminsstrators may take against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of
creditors

5 Realisation of Assets
+ Corresponding with main contractors
s Review of contract files to determine work done and sums outstanding
e Liaising with agents and meetings with the director regarding vehicles and machinery

In addtion to the routine work above, my firm has undertaken other work as descrnibed in the section
dealing with our actions since appointment

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrator's Fees' published by the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals 1s availlable from the CreditZone section of the Carter Clark’s website
www carterclark co uk Copies of Carter Clark’s and Begbies Traynor's fee policies are included
within Appendix 8 Please note that there are different versions for cases that commenced before or
after 6 Apnl 2010 and in this case you should refer to the post-Apnl 2010 version

A hard copy of both the Creditors Guide and our practice’s fee policy can be obtained free of charge
upon request to our office

As set out in Appendix 6, Agents fees In respect of their work post appointment which have been
incurred

In addition post appointment legal fees of £2,096 plus VAT have been incurred by Matthew Amold
Baldwin LLP and this 1s payable as an expense of the Administration Matthew Arnold Baldwin LLP
are specialist insolvency lawyers and have considerable experience In all aspects of insolvency and
hence the Joint Administrators reason for instructing them Therr fees are based on therr time costs

7. Dividend prospects / Prescribed Part

Secured Creditors

Barclays Bank Plc have the benefit of fixed and floating charge as security for the debt owed to
them It 1s anticipated that from the Administration they will be paid in full

Preferential Creditors

As far as the Joint Administrators are aware there are no preferential creditors

Prescribed Part

Section 176A Insolvency Act 1986 provides that, where the company has created a floating charge
on or after 15 September 2003, the Joint Administrators must make a prescribed part of the
company’s net property available for the unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating
charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured




debts Net property means the amount which would, were it not for this provision, be availlable to
floating charge holders out of floating charge assets For example, after accounting for preferential
debts and the costs of the Administration The floating charge holder may not participate in the
distribution of the prescribed part of the company’s net property The prescribed part of the
company’s net propenrty Is calculated by reference to a shiding scale as follows

¢ 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
e 20% of the net property thereafter,
e Up to a maximum amount o be made available of £600,000

As Joint Administrators will not be required to set aside the prescnbed part of net property if

+ the net property 1s less than £10,000 and the Joint Administrators thinks that the cost of
distributing the prescribed part will be disproportionate to the benefit, or

e the Joint Administrators apphes to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of
distributing the prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders
that the provision shall not apply

On current information 1t appears that the floating charge holder will be paid in full from the fixed
charge reahsations relating to the goodwill, book debts and the long leasehold property
Accordingly the provisions relating to the prescnbed part will not apply The anticipated floating
charge realisations amount to £94,000 On £94,000 the prescribed part would amount to £21,800
but this figure 1s subject to the costs of the Administration and therefore If the prescribed part does
apply the amount avallable for unsecured creditors will be significantly less

Non preferential creditors

Based on information obtained from the company’s accounting records the clams of unsecured
creditors were estimated at £1,887,253 68 To date 17 creditors have lodged claims in the sum of
£172,893 04 A further 86 creditors with anticipated clams of £1,705,501 39 have yet to submit
clams A further proof of debt form 1s available with this report

| anticipate that there will be a dividend to unsecured creditors will be available although the
quantum and timing of the dividend 1s uncertain at present In order for the dividend to be paid the
Administration will have to be converted into a Liquidation as the distrnbution will not be from the
prescribed part,

8. EC Regulation

It 1s the Joint Administrators’ opinion that the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 apply
and these proceedings are main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulaton The
centre of main interest of the company I1s in England

9. Creditors’ meeting

A creditors meeting has been called under Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 of the Insalvency Act
1986 for 2 September 2015 to enable creditors to consider the Joint Administrators’ proposals,
make modifications and vote as appropriate In accordance with Paragraph 58 of Schedule B1
Insolvency Act 1986 it has been decided to hold this meeting by correspondence A proxy form is
enclosed for your use and should be returned to Carter Clark no later than 12 noon on 2
September Please attach details of your claim to the returned proxy form, and give information
about any security that you hold Completed proxy forms should be returned to these offices
Notice of the meeting 1s enclosed with these proposals As a creditor you can only vote if you
complete and send these forms to us and your claim 1s admitted for voting purposes




Any single creditor or a group of creditors whose debt or debts amount to at least 10% of the total
debts of the company may within 5 business days of the date of these proposals require the Joint
Administrators to summon a meeting of creditors rather than the matters being dealt with by
correspondence Form 2 21B I1s enclosed for this purpose Creditors should note that the Joint
Administrators are entitled to ask the creditors requiring a meeting to deposit with them the costs of
summoning and holding the meeting

The meeting of creditors will be given the opportunity to appoint a creditors’ committee. A
committee 1s made up of between three and five representatives of creditors who will meet to
discuss the Administration of the company If a committee I1s appointed then it will be for them to
approve my remuneration (and category 2 expenses) If a committee I1s not appointed then
approval of my remuneration (and category 2 expenses) will be considered as part of these formal
proposals

10. End of the Administration

It 1s proposed that the company shall exit administration by way of conversion to Liguidation under
paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. When the realisation of the company’s
interests is completed, the Joint Administrators believe that the purpose of the administration will
have been achieved Following payments to the preferential creditors and the expenses of the
administration, the Joint Administrators will bring the adminustration to an end by conversion of the
administration to a Creditors Voluntary Liquidation in accordance with paragraph 3 of my
proposals

The hquidator for the purpose of the winding up shall be

(a) a person nominated by the creditors of the company in the prescnbed manor and within
the prescribed penod,
(b} if no person 1s nominated under paragraph (a), the Joint Administrators

11.  The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

The Joint Admirustrators' formal proposals in respect of the Company are attached to this report

12. Other matters

Should you require any further information relating to these proposals or the Administration of the
company please do not hestitate to contact Alistar Whipps on 020 8524 1447

Joint Administrator
18 August 2015




A.C.Wellard & Partners Limited
- In Administration

STATEMENT OF THE JCINT ADMINISTRATORS’S PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO PARA 49 OF SCHEDULE 1B OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, We, Alan John Clark
of Carter Clark, and Jamie Taylor of The Old Exchange 237 Southcurch Road, Southend on Sea
881 2EG the Joint Administrators of A C Wellard & Partners Limited - In Administration ("the
Company"), make to the creditors the following proposals for achieving the purposes of the
Administration which commenced on 23 June 2015

Proposals

The Joint Administrators propose

1

That they continue to receive and manage the assets of the company, with a view to
realising the company’s assets and making a distnbution to the preterential creditors We do
anticipate that there will be a distribution to the unsecured creditors We are, however, not
empowered to make a distnbution to the unsecured creditors within the Administration,
except from the prescrnibed part, unless we make an application to court It 1s proposed that
the Joint Administrators be empowered to realise the assets of the company at such time
and on such terms as they consider most beneficial, should they consider this course of
action to be appropnate

The Joint Administrators may investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the
company may have under the Companies Act 2006 or the Insolvency Act 1986 or otherwise
In addiion the Joint Administrators shall carry out all acts and generally exercise his powers
in a way that he considers to be appropnate and beneficial for the achievement of these
purposes for which the Administration was sought

That once they believe that the purposes of the Administration have been achieved or are
no lenger capable of implementation he will bning the Administration to an end At the
conclusion of the Admimistration the company will move to a creditors’ voluntary iguidation

During the course of the Administration they will receive and deal with the clams of
unsecured creditors

The release of the Joint Administrators will occur upon the filng at Companies House of the
appropnate form to dissolve the company or convert the admimistration to a creditors’
voluntary liquidation In addition, the Joint Administrators shall be granted their discharge
from all hability in accordance with paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986,
14 days after ceasing to act

That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, where no Creditors’ Committee 1s established,
be fixed by reference to the time properly given by them (as Joint Administrators) and the
various grades of his staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge-out rates of Carter Clark
and Begbies Taynor for attending to matters ansing in the Administration

That the Joint Administrators be authorsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements
for services provided by their firms (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9), in accordance with their respective firm’s policies




8 That the Joint Administrators’ statement of pre-administration costs be authorised in the sum
of € 22,071 50 plus VAT and disbursements of £159 , under Rule 2 33, where no Creditors’
Committee 1s established, be approved for payment in accordance with Rule 2 67A

9 That the Joint Admnistrators’ statement of pre-administration costs, In respect of Gordon
Brothers (Europe) Limited, in the sum of £1,950 plus VAT and disbursements of £331 45,

under Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, be approved for payment in accordance with
Rule 2 67A of the Rules

haL

AJ Clark
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of the Company 1s being managed by the Joint Administrators,
A J Clark and Jamie Taylor, as agent of the Company and without personal liability




A.C.Wellard & Partners Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’S REPORT TO CREDITORS
IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 2.33
OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

APPENDIX 1




A.C.Wellard & Partners Limited
STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Company

Company Name

Trading Name

Previous Company Name
Registered Number

Date of Incorporation
Nature of Business

Trading Addresses

Registered Office

Issued Share Capital

Shareholders

Directors

Company Secretary

Mortgages & Charges

A C Wellard & Partners Limited

A C Wellard & Partners

02467256
6 February 1990
Wholesale of fruit and vegetables

Channel House, Channel View Road, Dover, Kent CT17 9TJ
Unit 15 Menzies Road, Whitheld, Dover, Kent CT16 3NJ
The Farm Store, Waldershare Road, Dover, Kent CT15 5HZ
Covent Garden Market

Recovery House
Hainault Business Park
15 - 17 Roebuck Road
liford, Essex 1G6 3TU

Formerly

Thames House

Roman Square

Sittingbourne Kent ME10 4BJ

70,000 Ordinary shares of £1 each

Matthew Hayes 20,000 Ordinary £1 shares
Chnstopher Hayes 50,000 Ordinary £1 shares
Chnistopher Hayes App 06/02/1990
Matthew Hayes App 01/03/1995
Timothy Hayes App 06/02/1990

Res 31/12/2006

Maureen Hayes App 06/02/1990

Barclays Bank plc

Debenture
Created 30 March 2007




A.C.Wellard & Partners Limited

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Administrator

Name of Administraters

Date notice of Intention to
appoint Administrator
presented to court

Date of appointment of
Administrator

Court reference number
Court in which
Administration proceedings
were brought

Appointment made by

Address

Barclays Bank plc
Legal Charge
Created 22 June 2007

Barclays Bank plc

Fixed and Floating Charge
Created 31 March 2011

Alan John Clark of Carter Clark
Jamie Taylor of Begbies Traynor

12 June 2015

23 June 2015

4119 of 2015

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court, London

Directors

Recovery House
Hainault Business Park
15 - 17 Roebuck Road
iford, Essex

IG6 3TU

The EC regulation on Insolvency Proceedings will apply in this matter and accordingly the
Administration will constitute main proceedings




A.C.Wellard & Partners Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’S REPORT TO CREDITORS
IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 2.33
OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

APPENDIX 2




Extracts from Accounts

Profit & Loss account
Turnover

Cost of Sales

Gross Profit
Administration expenses
Other operating income

Operating profit/{loss)

Interest Recelvable
Interest payable

Profit / {loss) before tax
Taxation
Profit/ (Loss) after tax

Dividends

Retained Profit/Loss brought forward

Prior year adjustment

Aaserves carned forward

Directors remuneration

Balance Sheet

Fixed assets
Current assets
Craditors amounts < cne year

Totat assets less current habilities
Creditors amounts > one year
Provisions for liabihties

Share Capital
Profit & Loss account

No management accounts for the subsequent penod have been prepared

A.C.WELLARD & PARTNERS LIMITED

Draft
Accounts
YE 28 02 2014

g
7,060,648
(4,948,583)
T 2,112,065
(3,424,616)
900,963
(11,588)
(34,968)
T (448.556)

(446,556)

{153,551)

!600,107!

£
56,856

£ £
315,023
958,180

(1,718,299)

(760,118)

(445,096)
(85,011)

(530,107)

70,000
(600,107)
5530,1 a7)

Unaudited

Accounts
YE 24 02 2013

g

6,619,760
(4,840,350)
1,779,410
(2,673,682)
861,880
{32,392)
(10,346)
(42,738)

(42,738)

(110,813)

!153.5512

£
53,463

£ £
353,881
1,210,608

(1.572,456)

(361,848)

(7,967}
(75,584}

(83,551)

70,000

{153,551)
(83,551)

Unaudited

Accounts
YE 26 02 2012

£

5,087,158
(4,236,985}
1,750,173
(2,5634,329)
755,103
(29,053)
{16,086)

(45,139)

(45,139)

(65,674)

51 10,813!

£
78,278

£ £
356,139
726,864

{1,029,178)

(302,315)

53,824
(94,637)

(40,813)

70,000
(110,813)

(40,813)

The statutory accounts for year ended 24 February 2013 were signed by the Board of directors on 27 November 2013
The draft accounts made up to the year ended 28 February 2014 were not filed at Companies House




A.C.Wellard & Partners Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’'S REPORT TO CREDITORS
IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 2.33
OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

APPENDIX 3




Insolvency Act 1986

A C Wellard & Partners Limited

Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 23 June 2015

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Leasehold Land & Property 141,628 00 141,628 00
Goodwill 1,979 00 10,000.00
Book Debts 297,683 14 178,609 88
Barclays Bank Plc {219,631 00)
110,606 88 110,606 88
Motor Vehicles 14,500 00 14,500 00
Lombard North Central Pl¢c {16,954.00)
Deficiency ¢/d (2,454 00)
Plant & Equipment 105,452 00 54,500 00
Motor Vehicles 96,756 00 39,500 00
204,606 88
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -
NIL
204,606 88
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
NIL
204,606 88
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {to carry forward) 43,921 38
160,685.50
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE POST 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
NIL
160,685.50
Estmated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) 43,921 38
204,606.88
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shertfall to floating charge holders)
Deficiency b/d 2,454 00
Trade & Expense Creditors 1,811,134 186
HMRC - PAYE/NIC 64,361 47
HMRC - VAT 9,304 05
1,887,253.68
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003) (1,682,646.80)
(1,682,646.80)
Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 70,000 00

TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY)

Page 1 of 1

70,000 00

(1,752,646 80)

19 August 2015 12 19




A.C.Wellard & Partners Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’S REPORT TO CREDITORS
IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 2.33
OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

APPENDIX 4




85 11 G102 1snbny 61 Ol ¥102 18A T0S Sdl G jo | afied
aineubig
08 OtE uay S.:._n_._wEmO .cmbm._mI hx._m..n_ SSaUIsSNg U] M3IA SOV ¢ 2s0|D 1BISIyD 91 atl mc_cm_m.._s jeuueyD 2000
£9 vmm_m H30 EVD .m:nE:O .mm_:mo ,mumﬂmm pu| cgoﬂmmc_v_ .Umom [hyunig :o_ﬁmhmm_:mm asilie) a00n
8E £66'9 g0 #1120 USY 'YIUMPUBS ‘YUOAA ‘Wied SyuIT UcS g uUesd r O S000
00 0002 nve eno ‘Asung ‘Apueunopn ‘peoy pioyn ‘wieq aiddey) papwi s663 wieq eiddeyn ¥000
00 800'¢ X€S G110 ‘W) ‘Jenog ‘[eppnisS 1se] ‘proy sumo( ‘ ede|d Jequieides saheH /D 100D
68 /88'49 dHS v13 ‘'uopuo ‘adeid [y2inyD | oid yueg shejoseg o0d0
Lv 68v'6P1 d9Z 125Y ‘exoisbuiseg ‘Aep Iu2INyD ‘ezeld jyoiny (a 1) aid yueq shejoseq g0d0
aae 1gad .m:_r_mmocmu_
¥1 980°L ‘wngyoelg ‘(suyor 1s) 192418 uolbuaM b ‘aSnoH plopsuiny ‘SIONDI0S $9GI104 O/D pajiwIn Japuemog voan
6b 1201 It 288 ‘80i8yl| ‘Asmeg ‘asnoH Iy pajw Jspueimog 60480
£6 00l'E drg 2ol ‘axoisbuiseg ‘v 19 xog Od uaspuslog 8080
8. 881 Fr9S BMS ‘UOPUOT ‘UBPIED JUBADD MaN ‘Jax el BaA B Ini4 ‘65-850D P17 sliysms eonug £080
1L €2 128 FENL ‘W) ‘piojusy ‘gzz xog 0 d pi7 soig yeaug 9089
00 vE8 T3 911D W8y '18AoQ ‘pleiym ‘eue abpajbuls ese P11 lI9MUBPIROG S089
§c 8v9'c syeouaAas ‘Duisway ‘eue Aiejepn SHEd SsauIsng Jasheys) ‘UoIIAed apisayeT] P17 ediounp eyig y0g9
68 v26'vY Yre Z13N ey ‘eucispiel 1eangs Aemueyd sauiag €092
0SS W203 uopuon
000 ‘snosin) AIngsul4 |LE ‘asnoH AINgsyes ‘anuad adines Juany jeucieN ‘AL 18xeg oo SED Ysiug LogD
00 12 v18 29 ‘Mmobse|n) ‘1eans oA G| ‘9SnoH uieg Jopuexaly ‘suonelad( AJusAlosy| wooaja | ysyug 008D
€1 SE2'e 086 Z 1N ‘SUBWMAY ‘19a11S UIlBW S8 ‘@SNO} 29Uy 1ajeay [B)0 | B/} pOJILLIT SOUBI|Y }9SSY J0VD
¥6 €£2'65 JDNVHZ ‘seyoued 089 99 ‘esif31eq eny ¢ uodw| gy aovo
000 Z36 017V ‘suaH ‘pieieH ‘Aepm uque | Jaem Ay o0V
0069 H4E 1OS ‘uoidweyinos ‘Yinos pecy Wadiy LELZZ] SUOS R UOIXY B Y a0vo
Q0 whw.o_. ars ZZND ‘X8ss3 ‘aaluielyg _mc_mmm:O .U.mom_ galluielg ¢ wied yied mc_mwm._o P17 S90lEl0 WMY YOVO
rdy 6110
02 49 FEm_v_ .mcoummv__om .vtm& ssauisng >m.$._mmcw h“u.moy..._ Jusad ! aljuaD alowua|y) ay] /2 wun PN x_r_am._mv >_u:< 60VvD
g9 NNh.mv Uy rEm:m:____mv _Emcc_mm .>m:0 weyasio ¢ unod 1nusayd m:_mmxumm E.OQ:O:U< 80VD
08 £2£°2 J1€ Z23d ‘sque) ‘saA| Ig ‘pecy |2ung LI B 51 S[aqge wody L0v¥D
ov v8e'l A3Z S1LLD ‘IuSy ‘UBPPAT ‘BUET UOJUBMS ‘WIB UCJUBMS 9 Jiun xiydess anjosqy 30vVO
00 t0S H0€ SHE ‘s ‘uobuidiQ ‘any Ae1) 0oy LOYD
3 SSAIPPY awepn Aoy

sioupa1) Auedwo) - g
papwi sisuped B pie|IdM'D’Y
Nie|) 1ape)




85 L1 510Z 1snbny 61

0l #1402 18A DS Sdl

5 jo g abed

ainyeutig

0E 6¥L'Y UOPUOT ‘19BN USpJBD) JUBACD MaN ‘ LY L -1 p.L1 @rosbiro 1¢1370]
29 ££8'} rg0 £1 1D ‘WdY ‘1snoQ ‘peoy SiajweH Jamo 91 AanreH 44 9040
08 8182 DHI 5108 ‘enysdweH ‘ucjdweyinog ‘ueoy uIsyinos ‘yied |BusNpu| G SuoI0SaL04 04D
00 ¥OL°1 03¢ 11D usy ‘1aaog ‘uoibuingg ‘peoy JBUpN § suolnjog Buissawbug snao4 049
18 15822 MM OLHM ‘Sdiop ‘aioysiad ‘peoy joasy ise4 Auag €040
08 129'c2 Jyosspusieg @1 1662 19 Z H Z wniuaosispueH ‘A8 feyng ¢0d40
ge |eZ'L 1NE 1X3 “1818x] “Nied SsauIsng 18)axg ‘DEOH JOIpBUSSIL) ‘9SNOH Usaper) Afleuz 403 6030
£5 101 g7} 095 ‘welsyloy ‘19841S Jejua | ‘9snoH piemp3 P17 suog 7§ swnssny 3 8030
8t 801 AGE Z11Y ‘Aaung lam3 ‘peoy ajebloy ‘wieq sumoQ spejes ueadoing 202D
02 €01 NVS 12N9D '692 08 Od ‘auoisiauiod ay). P11 Auedwo) wnsjoned J1U0108|3 9030
45 98¢ NVS 12ND '692 x0g Od ‘duoisiauio) ayl pi AuedwoD wnajollad 0ss3 S03D
9} 100'e NioyYng ‘yoimsd ‘peoy Aupunod plo ‘erenbg Juojeyg ‘g J00l4 | un pieg jesiaQ ueadoing ¥03D
¢¢ 152 XAy 8MO ‘enseyd ‘Yomulon ‘|| xog Od 'SIunodoy 1sad P11 Gejoo3 £03D
£l S¥6't DA6 vEIM "BIYSHIOA ISOM 'PIRILIN ‘PeoY PlaysappnH ‘N spues P17 2ijusiog esdijog 203D
90 18 NNO £11D @)y JanoQ ‘Jemy ‘peoy poomuea(q g/ P uoida10ld 844 ¥ 3 1030
Gl vOE‘l THO L1110 U8y 'Jencq ‘asol) uolnod | siuaudwo) jusy Jse3 0030
16 ¥LLL ay ‘Jenoq ‘aossaly weybuiyg absjo0 1an0Q 5049
06 v8¢ HOO0 211D sy ‘Jaao( ‘lealy ‘pecy piojsaieg 8§ piciung 4 d $0Q0
002z HVZ 91 10 U3} “Iaacq ‘snusaay plaipiooig y g SIURY SSEID J9A0Q £0d0
GL2SL'Y 4d€ 911D Jua) JeA0Q ‘enusAy payoo.g ve j19UN0% 18A0Q ¢0do
€9 ¥68'6 HI0 £v¥9 'euqung ‘sisiues) ‘e)jejs3 [euisnpu) umeolsbuny ‘proy yunig uonesabujey ajsipen D009
000 spuepayiaN ey ‘dezep Vv 0608 ‘22 X089 Od A g BUABIRD 4000
96 958 BHO #110 ‘W) ‘leaq ‘weyabuop ‘aue Ausyg * uods.g WOYINLARD 3009
00 G95'S XS G110 "Wsy 4ero( '[eppniS Ise] ‘peoY sumoq ' edeld Jequisideg sefeq N B O aodd
v0 182°L d3E €10 ‘way ‘Anqiejue) ‘weysalhy ‘ejels3 pu| weyssihy P |Bluad INAD 000D
00 s8¢ Sd6 | 140 ‘uebiowe|s Yinos ‘Jipied ‘1eeng 1epAy /2 P PeO|[COD 8000
170 LENL ‘uey
09 evv ‘abpuquo| mojpeH ‘eue] unoY ‘alua) ssauisng Wie4 SpUB|GoY) ‘s|iy doH 8y 9 Iun P17 8leq g 1edwon Y00
80618t DOI 9110 sy JanoQ ‘peoy naiq uosiep ‘yoeoiddy Auey dnoio MWD 6000
88 /5SS HYE 013 uay ‘auinogbulyig Huijoin3] ‘peoy afise) ‘ ejeise buipes) gqg z un PY] S801AIeS YOBN-D 8000
3 SSaIppPY aweN Aay

s10}Ipain Auedwo) - g
Pallwi siauued @ piejlam Iy
jie|) raued




86 L1 5102 1snbny 61 0l $102 oA TOS SdI $ jo g ebeg

ainjeubig
00 02l 3y ‘Jeao] ‘PIOIYM ¢ pEOY JUSPIY 81 Hnoo difjiud £0dD
GZ eL0'S HY0 10 ‘Way ‘uoibuiyong ‘yied xenp ‘smay asnoy Yyseod ayl pajuwi) Sa0)e)04 92UBUBADLH 20dD
00 2LE9 LUOPUOT ‘UdpIes) JUSAOD MBN Buusien sini4 Jewaty 10dD
81 182 Zrt 01dS ‘anysdwey jodaq 820 2000
8¢ 198°1L DHE 911D 18A0Q "PIIHIYM '8U0Z Hod JaAc( ‘PECY SOIZUBI 19 auuo 100D
bE'8EL'L rOY 6530 ‘euyshqieq ‘uolayly ‘alels3 pu| xied se10) Aepm 1sem Addng SHN POND
8b 8vv €18 11S8 ‘|01sug ‘YINoLUoAY ‘AB M Yuno4 9ld 18GSIN EOND
82 v69 dX0 EPMA ‘8iiyspiojpeg ‘luowbpiy ‘peoY UOIEIS ‘PIEA UOHELS S19|IBsj UOMBN ZOND
000 MD9 LI M ‘Ucpuon] 1994S pueRrald G1-EG1 ‘palwi isniL Ansibay SHUBYSIIN OOND
G2 £S€ TS 8MS 'UOPUOT ‘1ONJEN USPJED) JUBAOD MBN ‘190 Hun uepy wooiysniy 90WD
96 /£0°6¢ d08 §13d ‘aaysabpuques ‘yoley ‘peoy (BI0LBWWOD SE-08 UBLO B 9SnoyIoow SOWD
01 £86'01 SpuBlaLIaN 'ayIavsSpUBLY 199H-S ‘WN 85T ‘i Bomjeedaluelp Ag adoin3 spoo4 ureDoW FOWD

n4ye6

0l 909'22 QWS ‘Asuing ‘uoibuljeap ‘9S00 adi[BY) H-€ ‘9SNOH [BAUSN 'SBDIAISEG SOUBINSU| HND 0/ pPajuI] S}oPNoAH Ysaid UBIpuRy COWD
00 $56'91 HEE £9S ‘Weylayloy ‘02s xog Od O7d (BHUBD YUON piequioT 20710
00 6¥8'01 Qoueld ‘xapag sibuny 61964 ‘teF BId ‘ 808BS|Y,Q SIN0D |eg aoueld -0y 101D
07 09G'L AVS t1d] Miouns ‘laxyewmols ‘peoy Bunesin “yied ssauisng owo | g5/ siun §391/u8S poo poombui 001D
05 2/9'L IANO £1D ‘W8 ‘apeM 1B SBIOYIIN 1S ‘Aepp wnSIueA ‘8snoyyoed ayL P 00 0}JBj0d Juay 8yl 20M0
25 659°L M0 €1LLD ‘usy ‘Yompues ‘Aljse] ied Alses ¢ PI1 JESMMIO M JuUBY LOMD
00 2L9'e syong ‘1eA| ‘erejs3 Buipes | Aemabpiy ‘Aemabpid 8yl ‘v wun PIT YN SUOS B XO4 N I 20rD
91 826'2 0SS We2DH3 ‘uopuon ‘'snon Aungsuid g 'esnopR Angsies ‘AL 1exeg oo 98lsaAU| goI10
66'65E ANL LHYH ‘Aaung ‘ypay ‘198418 ubiH 09 pajiw yn asea ON| LOID
It 19E'v9 DNE FMN UOpUOT ‘pEOY UO0ISN] 982 'JaMOL UOISN3 ‘10014 PIg ‘SadIAIeg Aouaaiosy| DIN/FAYd - DHWH 001D
000 Ire £10 Uy ‘Anglaiuer) ‘aweysippy ‘yoroiddy uoneig dinbeipAH e so0IpAH pue 8S0H [BSIBAUN JO0HD
81 ¥¥0') 3re €19 ‘wey ‘Anqisjue) ‘weysipy ‘yoeolddy uoielg P11 dinbeipAy 90HD
9/ 6S6'E df. 8294 ‘anysdwey ‘yanyaium ‘peoy us|bpiy ‘unog snsebiag g un P11 molueH GOHD
25 505'. SZ1/ 61 ML XPPIN ‘SBUBIGS ‘||MUB]S 'PROY JUO)pag ' [EUILIB | UOPUOT JSBA) 0853 s|any|ieH YOO
000 DNE | MIN UOPUCT ‘PeoY L0ISN3 g8g 1MoL UOISN3 100|4 PIE 'saoInag Aouaajosu 12 - DHAH LOHD
S0 ¥0E'6 ZZ| 663N ‘Sjiseaman 'uojuaqbiuo ‘maip xed uojuag ‘NHDI LVA - QHWH 00HD
000 DO 2659 'loislg 1S M 9912y ‘JURIPERND YL 0£92 [eyden 35 2090
3 SSAIPPY SweN >0¥

siojpaty Auedwo) - g
pajwiT] s1auled @ pIBJIaM DY
jie|H Jauen




85 11 510z 1snbny 61 Ol ¥102 J8A DS Sdl 5 jo ¥ efed

aineubis
S0 £58'G/ ey ‘Ainqiojuen ‘weysolly ‘ajels pul weysaly PaJIWIT S9JIASS [BIZISWWIOD SPOOA FOMD
£2 882't NS 8BMS ‘UOPUOT ‘I)JBI UBPIEY) JUBADY) ‘1oxe Bap B Jini4 £2/520 PI1 S2110X3] 8PIMDHIOAA E0MD
S0 £58'G2 uay ‘ungisjue) ‘weyssily ' ajeisy pu| weyssily pIlswnogIssm  Z0MD

XdZ
8/ 692'/ ££7 'joodiaan ‘Aginy ‘peoy atebioop ‘Yied pu| SASISMOUY “ 3SNOK XIUS0Yd O X0d Od 1SnI] SHN S|eldsoH Xassng uIa1sap 00MD
V6 ¥ N4Z 7194 ‘aaysiag ‘Angmap ‘uoiiosuuos) ay| ‘9SnoH auojepos 2UOJEPOA SOAD
90 £06'LY }ewayoy) ‘0198-g * 6 jeeliseeD uAnpiop YOAD
0t LEE'E TI6 €13 W9Y 'WeysIaAed ‘Hixung pueimoH uybnea E0AD
00 2/8'96€ gV| 865 'PIRBYS +2S X08 Od “eduswy JO ued O-0 DA 00AD
00 20€'G rav 01 3W uay ‘auinogbuiyis ‘arenbg uewoy ‘asnoH sawey Buno 183498H AHN £0ND
9c 128’ amar) ‘emi( PleJeH Mied plelsH ‘aauQ soesoing PIT slan4d MnN €0No
000 MNB €110 'Wua)Y ‘ydimpues ‘peoy sjebswey ‘leH ybnoioquaiym palilI] S80MIeS M L 9010
L0 8Y X1S €1HY ‘Xassng 1S ‘WeysioH ‘eso|g Aipunod ‘O wun pi7 juawdinb3 sebjeyes ) S01LD
15928'c LAL 178 ‘eaysyiag 'Bynolg ‘sjejs3 Guipel) peoy Buipig 9oz Py Buipuen reusiep eloho L $010
o gzo’t rgz 11D ey ‘nqieues) ‘ise] peoy UONEIS ‘eSNOH SMaJpuy IS P17 s19ueDl) AUNOD B UMOL €010
MNGELLD

08 99/ ‘usy ‘ysimpues ‘peod atebswey ‘leH ybnosoquany  anuan JaIseEA [IBH Ybnciogqyaiy P17 81SEMN 18UBLY | 2010
0l g28°t OHE 0L HIN ‘SPUASY Lo *AINgallY 'aAlQ suinoqued ‘asnop snbay pajiwI g5 80UBUlj BIUBDS V0SSO
0z 8ls H38 ZNS ‘SIIM ‘UCpUIMS ‘pEOY B|qwelg ‘asnoH Asjuels suonnjog Ajunoag Asjuelg 6082
21 8re Va6 L1 10 sy 1anoQq 1eauns skebieus gt wbuuz g dreys 8050
8p S6¢'t 8H3 SLYIN ‘Syong ‘saukoy uoyiy ‘lembuo) ‘eauq aremejeq pi1 (@ O) eivesg 2080
26 vE9 Z1£ £3N ‘auAky uodn spseomaN 'pEOY died ucjueg ‘esnoy abeg pn (Mn)ebes  g0sD
Or 86E'¥L 20uRI{ ‘U0aT BQ |0d IS DS262 't4Q  NoUBLIE) 87 17 puUNo4 NoIY £0HD
€ vBe MU6 £dH ‘sueH ‘pesiswal |awaH ‘aiowbot] ‘asnoH yuipasy P Juypaay cOHO
00 ¥l 49¢ 013w Wy ‘sunogbugg ‘1se3 3uioin3 ‘8so|D salIS L1 paywn sanddng Buusied anp L0DD
+S 0e2'102 spuepayiaN ‘1917 g eH 8292 ‘c€ Baminoy 18q uep wayobor [euonewsalu| 8anpoid Alijend 0002
L0 9156V PG BMS 'UOPUOT ‘1oNIeIN BlqelabaA pue Inid ‘ZrL/6eta siun pajiwn (uapies JUBA0Y) SN JBIWald £0d9
g}/ IvP Z21LHY ‘X9SSnS I1SaM ‘WeysioH “ued ssauisng abeuosied ‘asnoH sidioulg pi ajdiouud 90dD
08 /25'L 335 BMS ‘UDPUOT “19)IEIW UBPIBD) JUSAOD MBN ‘89/G9Y SHun p17 Buueres seiwaiy S0d0
95 6¥5'2 XHE 19 ‘ISejjeg ‘peoy spieuumoiman Jadn 51 woddng sjoeUUId ¥0dD
3 SSaIppy aweN Aoy

sioypatn Auedwon - g
P3ajiwi siauped B pIe[ap’ I’y
Niep) Japen




85 11 5102 1snbny 6

0l #102 19A 05 Sdi

G j0 g efiey

ainjeubig

vO'LEL'BLLE Buyeio] samuz 611
000 X86 S 1D ‘Wway ‘1aroQ ‘|eppniS 1se] ‘peoy sumo( ‘sliemylierg sefey Aylowi) maunew 1y 00HH
000 X€S S110D 'luay 19A0Q '[BPPNIS 1SBT ‘pROI SUMo(] ‘aakld Jaquidldes sofe} Jaydoysuyd JW 0004
3 ssauppy SweN Aay

siopupai) Auedwon - g
pPajiwi] siduled B pIe|IPM DY
Wej) 1suen




8¢ 1 G102 isnbny g1

0102 19A 0S8 Sdl

1 1o 1 abed

000‘0L Buljjelo] saug 7
00002 0 00002 0 XS G110 ‘1usy 1aAaoq ‘[eppnis 1se3 ‘peoy sumo(] ‘ejiemulielg sedeH maueN JN Q0OHH
000°0S 0 000°0S 0 X8S S 1D ‘Way ‘18A0Q ‘(eppniS Ise] ‘peos sumoq ‘ade|d Jequialdeg seAeH JaydoisuuD J LOHH
[eioL 12PYo [376) jJaud ss8Ippy swepN Aoy

siap|oyaieys - 9
pajjw|T siduled R PIB|ISM DY
3ieo lapen




A.C.Wellard & Partners Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’S REPORT TO CREDITORS
IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 2.33
OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

APPENDIX 5




A.C.Wellard & Partners Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

RECEIPTS

Leasehold Land & Property
Goodwill

Book Debts

Motor Vehicles

Plant & Equipment

Motor Vehicles

PAYMENTS

Barclays Bank Plc
Lombard North Central Plc
Trade & Expense Creditors
HMRC - PAYE/NIC

HMRC - VAT

Ordinary Shareholders

Net Receipts/(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Page 1 of 1

To 18 August 2015

IPS SQL Ver 504

Statement Total (£)
of Affairs (£)
141,628 00 000
10,000 00 000
178,609 88 000
14,500 00 000
54,500 00 000
39,500 00 000
000
(219,631 00) 000
(16,954 00) 000
(1,811,134 16) 000
(64,361 47) 000
{9,304 05) 000
{70,000 00) 000
0.00
000
000
Alan J Clark

Joint Administrator

19 August 2015 12 00




A.C.Wellard & Partners Limited
{IN ADMINISTRATION)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’S REPORT TO CREDITORS
IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 2.33
OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

APPENDIX 6




00 0 7 98P O} UMEIP $00) IO L
51 B9E 00 091 00 S 00 56¢ 00 0S¥ 7 4E) Anoy eB2IeAY
00 £0€ 51 00 894 00 6102 o0izgs  |0OSEY'F 3 opeib yeys £q 1500 GUR IMOL
Si¥ 8y 99 L ] opeill yms 4q 1oy [0

uonebnr

xe|

00 0S¥ 00 05€'} e (134 101 Te)
0D 0S¥ 00024 1 08¢ az sBuneeyy| siemew QB0

23UILLOD SIOHPAID

00 SrE 0501€ 060 L0 0 LIl o)
8L £lE 05 L06'9 0581 oS GEL paimnoeg sIoHpaID
Buipes) Buipes)

sosse Aued piiy | /opi jo uoualey
€ 02F 00 981'C 0cs ez vZ £8{85 JoSSE pug ssousng "Ausdord o
00 sIE 05 151 050 S0 uonaa|od 1gag| o uopesijeay)
suocneBnsaau pue ygao| suopeBpsaau

00 0S¥ 00 6% arl [N} slieye jo JuaLaye)s pue Bunsode: Liymers
90 69} 00 I¥S ®e 1€ 10 Bumueq pue uONEASIIPY Bupuueg pus
£Z 9E¢ 056812 059 Ll ¥o S¢ 60 6 |d 95E2 PUE N dey| uopensjuupy
E:oﬂwﬂ SoRy F1509 ewi] SINOH (|0 ) ueddng unpy aup LIwpYy wwpy ug | J6uyy Issy Bupy Buy 1ug 0peng Jauped opeIn S

TJ0T GLOZ/8O/ZL ©O1 Q00Z/LO/LO wolqd pousad ay| 104 sIsAjeuy 1S07) swil

WAV 5800VEQD - UCHBASIULLURY - SYLUIN S1auled § PIB|IBM DY BdIS




T40T1

soo 3 9IEP O UMEIp $00) (B0
£€ 60F Q0091 00 S6€ 00 0S¥ 3 91 Aunoy efeseny
00 ¥85'LL 00 Z61 0029's | 0DSZY'S 3 opeaB geys £q 3500 ey R0y,
£9Z Zl arl 521 opes geis Aq s1noy (B0
[eABL|
00 0S¥ 00 0S¥ s ()} LIOPEIP Yitm souspuodsaliod pue sBunson|  sIoEN 10RO]
09 10¥ 008002 005 Ty 90 sBugeatu pue eouapuodsaloo - p S
OUPHID JARD KINPeID
5]95SE /+ $SIUISN] JO 3jes 0 uoenobaN SIOSSYi
9¢ ZZY 00 FiS'B g 0z (41} L0} Busueld ese)
00942 00 2SS 0z (A g0 ucOBASIUILPY | USREGSIURUPY|
fnos oy | F0sui | snonimoy | woddng | wwpyour | wwpy | uwpy s | Buwmssy | o | sSunius | opesa | semieg opei uTiS

S10Z/80/41 OL 000Z/10/L0 WOl polad BUL 104 SISABUY SISO BWi| UCIEASIUIWPY-3ld  3Hd'S80DVED - Wwaunuioddy ald - sl sisuled 9 PJ2lISM 'OV 6dIS




20 21 5102 1snfiny g1

P1-10-G| UOISIBA

1 jo | abed

000 PBWIED $00d [€10L
BES6H 05 2e¥'0L 0Ly 000 [~ A T] 05Z 000 RINOY [B10)
00 0£2 00’5t 030 ooo 050 000 000 sioypain
00 042 00 $EL 050 000 [H] 000 000 SR JoypeD GIy
09'¥61 05 ZeL'0L azes 000 0L 05 05z 000 Bujuus]d B UONBNSRIRUPY
J19::]8 0SCEL'S oLer 000 09 L¥ s e 000 UONEASIULUPY S0V
6 2¥2 006EZ | 0L s 000 oLE 002 009 sBuneey weis [Bikul LoV
(3} o8y ums poddng s{RUOIESA}0I4
Apnoy eBeiaay {3) 1m0 ey SINOH [810L ¥ sJuas|EsYy 10JUDG YLD sebeuey lsuped UOMIDUR IO JO DB NESRID

3JHd epod alog
S102/90/62 OL
PaNWIT S1BUUE ¥ PIEYEM D ¥ - SLOEMOY

Aewwng 109 B 3wl 6dIS pajlelaq - Anqu3 awng




g0 21 5102 1enfiny 61

¥1-L0-G1 UOISIBA t jo 1 abey

é .

ooo pewe;) 684 [EI0]
¥ 102 00'8£0'9 06 8¢ oo aese ooy [T LNOH 0],
_
Ty ésl oSkl oy 0o oy oLo 000 SIBEFY O Uoj N By
22 lBt 05991 060 oo 080 oLo oo uojles|jeey 1855y 6OV _
0a 05t 00 9¥3 or e aoo or e Qo0 oo Apaooey 1g8Q |1V
00021 00 ve 4] on0 4] 000 000 suojEBjisaau
00 041 00 #E 020 000 g0 a0 000 suonefiiseau| aly
08 vl 00 ¥RL'L oz oL 000 0Z0L (L) 000 s1011pOID
00 022 00 gEL 050 000 050 000 000 swiED eeAodws £y
0C0L 00 Ze9'L 036 a0 086 0o Q00 SWBD 10UpeID SIY !
00 041 a0 Lk 0lo0 000 aLo aw o Q00 ©50X3 § SWoIsny ply
sz 09'50Y'S 0TsT () ol oz [.1] 090 Bujuued § Uo{RISIUNLPY
00 528 00 0ElL or o 000 000 oo 000 sissodoid Buymig a2y
2L e1e 05525 08 v2 000 0402 0sE 030 UOIBLSIUNIPY B0V
(3} e18d ues voddng sjBuc|ssajaId
Apnop efiesany (3) 1900 owny. BINOH €101 ¥ SUSISSY 10U JOYI0 Jobeuey Jeupeg UOJIIUN HIOM JO LONENESE|D

150d 8po) walold
S10e/B0/¥1 QL S102/90/£ woi4
PSUWIT S18UUB '} PIBIIBM D V - SLOEMDV

Arewwnsg 1509 B awil 6dIS Palle1ad - Anug awn)




Time Cost Summary and Fee Policy

Joint administrators’ pre appointment costs

Fees Expenses
Charged incurred
£ £
Pre-administration costs
Carter Clark 10,487 159.00
Begbies Traynor 11,584
Agents Fees 4,150 331 45
Amounts paid -
Unpaid pre-administration costs 26,221 -
Pre administration costs for which approval is -
being sought (see Statement of Proposals) 26,221 490 45

Notes

1

The terms of the work undertaken by Carter Clark were subject to an engagement letter
signed by the company, dated 20 May 2015

The pre-appointment work carried out by the Joint Administrators and their teams, in addition
to work associated with the Administration appointment, included initial meetings and
discussions with the company, reviewing the company’s financial position, agreeing a strategy
with the directors to place the company into Administration and filing various notices in Court
to faciltate the appointment of an Joint Administrators Further work undertaken included
attending the company’s premises in conjunction with Gordon Brothers, agents, safeguarding
the company’s physical assets and assisting the directors with their review of debtors, and
ongoing contracts Discussions with the company's charge holder were also necessary This
furthered the purpose of the Administration by helping to enhance realisations and protect the
assets of the company

This work was undertaken prior to appointment to determine if future trading would be possible
and to consider with management invitations for the purchase of the business A breakdown
showing the Joint Administrators schedule of time costs Is attached Time costs are based on
six minute units

The pre-appointment work of Begbies Traynor included meeting the representative of Carter
Clark following their request to provide a letter of recommendation to the secured creditor. This
included a full review of the available financial information, proposed strategy and effecting the
recommendation letter, haising with the secured creditor and the proposed joint administrator
No payment has been made to Begbies Traynor

The payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs set out above 1s subject to approval In
accordance with the Insolvency Rules 1986, Rule 2 67A and 1s not part of the proposals
subject to approval under the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1, Paragraph 53

4, All amounts are exclusive of VAT




A.C.Wellard & Partners Limited
In Administration

Time Cost Summary and Fee Policy

Joint administrators’ post appointment costs

Following appointment, the Joint Administrators and his team have been actively managing the
remaining business and attempting to find buyers for both the business and the assets In addition,
following discussions with various creditors, investigation work has been undertaken into the affairs
of the company and transactions pnor to Administrahon The work done included the following
matters

reviewing on going orders,

discuss sales strategy with agents and directors,

dealing with employees and the payment of wages and preferential divdends,
dealing with customers,

dealing with retention of htfe clams,

statutory duties post appointment,

dealing with potential purchasers and liaising with agents,

interviews and ongoing discussions with creditors regarding antecedent transactions,
a detailled review of the company's management accounts,

consultation and instructions to soliciiors regarding antecedent transactions,
preparing the Joint administrators’ report and proposals,

This work was required to further the purposes of the Admunistration and to enable the Joint
Administrators to fulfil hus statutory duties

A summary of costs 1s set out below Time costs are based on six minute units An additiocnal
breakdown showing the Joint Administrators’ schedule of time costs 1s also attached

INCURRED UNPAID Fee basis
£ e

Joint Administrators’ fees 2324100 23,24100 Time costs
Joint Administrators’ 329 52 329 52 Cost
disbursements
Agents fees 3,300 00 3,300 00 Time costs
Legal fees 2,096 00 2,096 00 Time costs

28,966 52 28,966 52
Disbursements Cost Basis Status
Advertising 7297 Actual Unpaid
Bond 23175 Actual Unpaid
Travel 24 80 Actual Unpaid
Total 329 52

Gordon Brothers Europe have assisted with marketing and disposal of the business and assets
Ther costs are a combination of percentage realisations, plus office time costs as set out above




Matthew Arnold Baldwin LLP have assisted in the preparation of the Sale and Purchase
Agreement, advised on the valdity of the Joint Administrators Appointment and provided other
advice where required Their time costs are based on six mtnute units as set out above

In accordance with the split of duties, it may be required for the storage of the Company’s books
and records to be with Archive Facilties (Southend) Limited

Archive Facilties (Southend) Limited Collection, scheduling, delivery and subsequent storage of
books and records (when not rechargeable as a Category 1 expense) 1s charged by Archive
Facilittes (Southend) Limited, an associated company The rates applying as at the date of this
report are Minimum charge of £40 per quarter for up to three boxes, Four to Two Hundred Boxes
charged at £11 per quarter per box, over two hundred boxes are charged at half the
aforementioned price, (£5 50 per box per quarter) Mileage for collection of books and records s
charged at 55p per mile Prowvision of cardboard box charged at £2 75 per box Where Archive
Faciities {Southend) Limited are required to physically pack the books and records, there 1s a
mimimum charge of 2 hours at £15 per hour per person reqguired, and at £15 per hour for each hour
thereafter All figures stated are net This expenditure relates to services provided by an entity that
a hcensed insolvency practiioner within the firm has an interest In




CARTER CLARK c
STATEMEN oLicY
TOrTERTOH Carter Clark

AS AT 1 November 2014 Financial Recovery

Introduction

This statement has been prepared n accordance with the guidelines set out in Statement of
Insolvency Practice (SIP) © 1ssued by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals The
following information applies to all appointments of partners, associates or staff of Carter Clark to act
as any of the following -

Liguidator, Receiver, Admimstrator or Adminsstrative Receiver of a Limited Company or LLP
Trustee in Bankruptcy

Superviscr of an Individual, Company or Partnership Voluntary Arrangement

Administrator under the {nsolvent Estates Order

When acting as a Nominee, the provisions of the Insolvency Act require that the amount of the fees
payable to the office holder be specified within the Debtor's Proposal Such fees will nevertheless be
fixed to take account of the office holder's expected time costs arising as referred to below

SIP 9, revised on 6 April 2010, applies to all appointments held by Inscivency Licence Holders The
purposes of the SIP include the following -

+ set out best practice with regard to the observance of the statutory provisions,

= set out best practice with regard to the provision of infermation to those respensible for the
approval of fees to enable them to exercise ther nghts under the insolvency legislation,

+ set out best practice with regard to the disclosure and drawing of disbursements

SIP's are not to be regarded as definitive statements of the law and no liabiity attaches to any body or
person involved In the preparation or promulgaton of SIP's However, Ingolvency Practitioners are
expected to have regard to SIP's In carrying out theirr professional work This statement sets out the
policy of Carter Clark In complying with SIP9 and the manner in which information will be disclosed to
creditors

Remuneration of Insolvency Practitioners

As mentioned above, insolvency legislation was changed on 6 Apnl 2010 for insolvency appointments
commenced from that time n order to allow more flexibihty on how an office holder’s fees are charged
tc a case This guide explains how we may apply the alternative fee bases The new legislation allows
different fee bases to be used for different tasks within the same appotntment The basis or
combination of bases set for a particular appointment are subject to approval, generally by a
committee 1f one 15 appointed by the crediters, faling which the creditors in general meeting, or the
court

Once the basis of the office holders remuneration has been approved, a penodic report will be
provided to any committee and also to each creditor The report will provide a breakdown of the
remuneration drawn and the time costs incurred It will also enable the recipient to see the average
rates of such costs Under the new legislation, any such report must disclose how creditors can seek
further information and challenge the basis on which the fees are calculated and the level of fees
drawn In the penod of the report Once time to challenge the officeholders remuneration for the period
reported on has elapsed, then that remuneration cannot subsequently be challenged

Under the old legislation, which still applies for insolvency appointments commenced before & Apnl
2010, there 1s no equivalent mechamsm for insolvency practitieners’ fees to be challenged

Carter Clark Fee Policy Page | 1

I~




CARTER CLARK ‘.

STATEMENT OF FEE POLICY

Carter Clark

Financial Recovery

AS AT 1 November 2014

Creditors’ guides to fees

SIPS has several appendices that are creditors’ guides to fees In relation to the various appointments
that may be held by an Insolvency Licence Holder Our website, www.carterclark.co uk, provides
detalls of the appropnate creditors' guide to fees which i1s included in the first notice sent to creditors
Thereafter, the website reference or a ink will be repeated with each progress report to creditors Hard
coples are also made avallable to creditors upon request by writing to Carter Clark, Recovery House,
Hainault Business Park, 15-17 Roebuck Road, lliford, Essex, 1G6 3TU

Basis of calculating remuneration

Carter Clark will normally seek creditors’ approva! for remuneration to be fixed on a time cost basis
We use charge out rates appropriate to the skills and expenence of a member of staff and the work
that they perform This 1s one of the bases permitted by the statutory provisions Once the basis of
remuneration has been approved, Carter Clark wili be able to draw remuneration from time to time on
account without specific reference to creditors In order te assist creditors in considenng whether to
grant thus approval, the hourly charge out rates in force at the time authonty 1s sought will be disclosed
at the earliest opportunity

The time spent by Carter Clark's partners, associates and staff working on insolvency appeintments s
recorded on a tme recording system That tme 1s recorded In six minute units and 18 analysed
according to work type and tasks undertaken Further details are set out below

Disclosure of time costs

Since 1996, Carter Clark has routinely disclosed the time spent in reports to creditors The information
has been analysed by category and by staff time, including average hourly rates, together with sums
drawn on account This information 1s reported to creditors in @ach progress report

SIP9 recommends that time spent s disclosed by reference to a number of standard activities
undertaken by each category of staff The total time cost relating to each activity will be disclosed
together with the average hourly rate The total time cost and hours spent will also be disclosed The
SIP sets out the following standard activities and examples of work -

Standard Activity Examples of Work

Administration & Planning Case planning, administrative set up, appointment
notification, maintenance of records, statutory reparting

Investigations Liguidators / Administrators investigation into affairs on an
insolvent company, Company Directors Disqualification Act
report, investigation of antecedent transactions

Realisation of assets Indentifying, secunng, insuning assets, retention of title
clams, debt collection, sale of property, business and
assels

Trading Management of operations, accounting for trading, supplier

and employee 1ssues

Creditors Communication with creditors, dealing with creditors claims,
calculation and payment of dividends

Other Material case specific matters

Carter Clark Fee Policy Page | 2




CARTER CLARK ‘.

STATEMENT OF FEE POLICY

Carter Clark

Financial Recovery

AS AT 1 November 2014

Our reports disclose total tme spent in each category along with an analysis of the time spent by the
office holder and his staff in dealng with the case We also disclose sums drawn on account of
remuneration, together with any payments made to third parties in connection with the case Our
general approach to resourcing our assignments 15 to allocate staff with the skills and experience to
meet the specific requirements of the case The case team will usually consist of a Partner, Associate
/ Manager, Senior and Assistant The exact make up of the team depends upon the size and
complexity of the assignment and on more complex cases several Seniors/Assistants may be
allocated to meet the demands of the case

Charge out rates

Untess otherwise fixed in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986, our offices holders fees are often
charged by reference to time costs, as incurred, charged at the firms usual rates applicable at the time
the work 1s carried out Rates may be vaned from time to time, and are adjusted to take account of
inflation and the firm's overheads Any changes are at the sole discretion of Carter Clark, and such
changes will be notified in retrospect with each report to Creditors As at 1 November 2014 the
maximum* rates applicable, are -

Pencd From 01/05/10to 01/01/05 to
01/11/14 31/10/14 30/04/10

£ £ £

Partners (or equivalent) 310 - 385 300 - 375 250 - 290
Managers 270 - 325 250 - 300 1560 - 260
Senor administrators 200 - 250 200 175
Administrators 150 - 190 120 -175 80 -160

* Rates vary between individuals, reflecting expenence For certain more complex tasks, Carter Clark
may seek t¢ apply a higher rate in respect of work to be undertaken, but subject to prior authorisation
in accordance with the Act For further information on the manner in which an office holder's fees may
fixed, please refer to the applicable Creditors’ guide to fees Support staff will also occasionally charge
theirr ime when performing a substantial administrative task within a case Support staff charge their
time at the lower Administrators rate of £150 per hour

Percentage Basis

The legalisation allows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value of the property with which the
office holder has to deal Different percentages can be used for different assets or types of assets
Where we would like to realise any assets or type of assets on a percentage basis we will provide
further information explaining why we think that this basis 1s appropnate and ask creditors to the
approve the basis

Fixed Fee

The legislation allows fees to be charged at a set amount Different set amounts can be used for
different tasks Where we would ke to charge a set amount for a task or different set amounts for
different tasks we will provide further information explaining why we think that this basis 1s appropriate
and ask creditors to approve the basis

All bases

Any Invoices raised by the firm for any work undertaken will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

Agent’s costs

From time to time the office holder will seek the assistance of others to handle insolvency cases Such
expenses are charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed The term Agent
includes solicitors, legal advisors, auctioneers, valuers, accountants, tax advisors, quantty surveyers,
debt collectors, estate agents and other specialist advisors

Carter Clark Fee Policy Page |3




CARTER CLARK
STATEMENT OF FEE POLICY

Carter Clark

Financial Recovery

AS AT 1 November 2014

Disbursements

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 the basis of disbursement allocation in respect
of disbursements incurred by office holders in connection with the administration of the estate must be
fully disclosed to creditors Disbursements are categonised as either Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 expenses and disbursements relate to specific expenditure to an independent third party
for which an invoice will normally be payable Examples of such include company searches, postage,
advertising, courier costs, external room hire etc Category 1 expenses and disbursements are
recoverable m full without the need for creditor approval

Category 2 expenses and disbursements for which there will be no third party invoice may include
shared or allocated costs Examples of these include stationery, photocopying, faxes, room hire,
storage costs etc Category 2 expenses and disbursements are recoverable in full with the approval of
creditors subject to the basis of the charges being disclosed The basis of these charges 1s set out
below

£
Ordinary correspondence No charge for stationery or postage
Reports and circulars 3580 Administration Proposals / CVL Notices
250 Voluntary Arrangement Proposals / $98 Notices
180 Other reports and meeting notices
100 Other statutory notices
Room hire A charge will be made by reference to comparable commercial faciities
available locally as follows -
200 Londen
Travel & subsistence At cost to the firm
Storage An associated company, Ideal Data Limited, may be utiised in
handling storage and transportation for the firm Costs currently are as
follows -
Storage 050 Per box, per week
Collection 2000 Per hour
Listing of documents 150 Per box
Box charges 225 Per box
Transportation costs 160 00 Per load

Provision of Information

Each statutory report made by the office holder contaiming an account of receipts & payments relevant
to that appointment will generally be accompanied by a Summary of the office holders fees and
expenses In the form suggested by SIP9 Where further information 1s requested, reports will be
provided on receipt of a written request to Carter Clark Carter Clark reserves the night to either refuse
to comply with such request or to insist upon payment of costs by the recipient wherever, in therr
professional opinion, the request 1s manifestly frivolous or out of proportion to the circumstances

Authorising Body
Alan J Clark 1s hcensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK under the authonty of the

Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales and holds an enabling bond for the purpose of
receiving appointments under his hicence

Carter Clark Fee Policy Page |4




VIrd 1ofiBueyy JuBISISEY
Goe seleuep Joueg
568 lopeng
{noy sad 3)
1.7
mo-aBieyd HEYE Jo opelg)

BM0((0}
€8 QJB UDISING ADUBAIOSY| SNONUSIU0D D18 AG 0 pelwsso Xiom o Bukidde seies Jno-eBiEyd WaunD 3y SIS
fugetinsasu Jisiasa) Sapsosd DM WY S Japloy aoto au) jo uapedap 1sienads B siuggiag LuaApsty snoquaLos
610 aees sy jo swnos ayy Buunp uowiag Asusnosu) snogusoy) )@ Jo SE0IAISS BY) BEN ABW 1ap|OY SO0 Byl

SHUN GINUIL g LI PAPICO™ §1 BLWI|

PEOYIBAC U SB pOLIED
Jou 61} sesed 3 Apoenp palieyo s yeys Buusnses pus ealRISILIUPE [BUEEID0E S LINS Jes Joddns Ag Jueds ewny

[1.:]8 voddng
0sL IBOSLIpY BBUIRI]
cal 0BASILLIpY
ford JOJERSIUIWPY JONSS
02 JoBeuny waysissy
GLE leBeuey
Qg saBruepy Joves
S6E JOpaLicE
Sev 18upEy
LOBOU JLINY (13U KBS J0 0pRIS
~ 10z Aoy 1
{snoy Jod 3) 3o no-gBioyD

SMafj0) S8 e podol
S} 0 GIEP QY 18 §8 BIS-UO-PURLINGS Sti o Buvidde smes oY) suCHIPUCD IBXIEW [BO0) kNG O ABa JNQ  Aj[BuoReu
198 @8 958D B UO Wom ABw Jey) 4eis o sapesl snouea oy) Ag pabueyd €098l Y] Wiy |BUORBU B 51 Joukel) sagleg

$3LVH LNO-IDUVHI HONAVHL S31BD3RA
Arauaners 'BuiAdoamoyd pue Bunuugy ‘syitisse} pue sucydaie

wewesingsip } LicBere? & jo 158} 61N
£O1SOES WeY 04} GENBISQ PEUILBIAP 0] UED DSBS BUY) 0} 1507 asnaad ey} 1oym opew oq Asw alieys e yBroye ases
oy} 0 pabieyd 9Q 10U W puB SPESYIAA0 Bal0 (Bi3ush sa pajear) oq Agewucy jw sinppuadxa jo sway Buwono} ey)

18U aie pajms sainBy |y seyeasay; noy yoea oy unoy Jad g3 e pue pesnbas uosied Jed oy Jed
G173 18 sinoy Z jo efley> wnwuw & £ 810} SpI0de) puB S300q oY} oed Ajleasiyd ai pesinbes ese papwr {pusynog)
SAQEY SANDIY BieyM xog Jad 62 Z3 18 pableyd Xoq preogpIEd Jo uolEIADld B)W Jod dog 1B palireus s spiooe)
pug syooq jo UoR3A[os ioj ebes|y (sauEnb Jad xoq sed (g §3) ‘soud pauoguawaloie By ey I8 pabieyd aie saxoq
palpuny om 19A0 xoq Jad Jayenb Jod 1|3 18 paliieyo Saxog paupuny Oml o) 04 Saxoq 8oy} o) dn Joj Japend sad
O3 10 s6Ieyd WAWHY Sk Bode) s} Jo 61Rp o) 12 s8 Buiddde sojmi oy Ausdwod page ue 'pepwr] (pusynog)
sallved aaldly AQ peBeuo o {esuadxe | AnSeies v se egealiieydel j0u ueym) Spicdal pue jooq jo eBeiolg

(leacidde o palqns) esed ey o3 pelieyd oq O} 0SiE BJE UIISBIGNI UB SEY LLILY BY} UM
Jouohtoeid Ausnosul pESUSIt B Jey AnUa ue Ag papunosd SSOIAES O} BIB|) YDA Sinppuadxe JO sy Bumolio syl

FROUGEU] UT STy JORIOH SO0 UB YappM U1 Az ub Ag pepiaaid oS

painsul Buiaq slasse jo sagsep 10 5521 o) vedn puedap w eSeusciad yons pue eqeAed swniwaid souBINEUl
oyt jo efetuonied B 68 PRIENDIEY §1 UGIESHUWIOD BY] Jeinsul Jaaod uedo eyl wou Aposuip sopisoxd B S301M08 G
O} UDISSIWWGS Jo JwawAed 0AROAl (W PERWIM SOUGS SOURINSY| SUOSPPT eonoeid AGsnpul GDURINSUI PIEPUEBIS LRW
BOUBRICI0R U] SapWod J1 S20IAI98 OU) 04 BIBISS AU} JO SI0SSE BLR WOY Pied JOU I PYIWM SE0IAIRS SOURINSY| SUOSIPRT
SEED Ot U0 BN5u spensy BuioBuo sy) pue s m|yEw Bumpesexd uodn wepuadep aq W spouad
Jayenb enbesqns 1o) JAAOS BIURINSLT O SIS0J 6] BYSU AIGEl pue S|BESE ay] Jo anEa By} uodn Bupuadep eseo
au jo 9sinos ey Buunp Aea w eourinsul raand uado jo 100 By @sed oy} 0} BuGER! DySU SIQBINSYI D] 10} SOUBINEUL
18800 uado AEogreds pue saowues Bunolq SOURINGI SPLOK O PN SEDLAM3S SOURINGY| SUOSIPPT JO LOSONLSU|

g£3 SN0
083 uonegsiuIwpy

& Pl
£21EAA 3 PURIBUT U1 518DIOY SOIYO AJUBAOSU! JO UDGBIBUNWEY — (6 AIS) 6 SDNIRI AUBANISY) Jo Enessm._ﬂ

0oL3 HENPRIS
0Z13 Jokanng
083 SER0sTyY
SiT3 J0300UK]

{1noy 1ad 3) sy2s 3no-eBieyn ¥ms jo epeig

BMOJ0} 58 AIUBLUND BIE Ydigm 218 jo sapesB snouea siay) soy sayel Apnoy Buiisaad oiy
18 SISB] WSO SWNY B LO POIBNIMET 8 [l Se01MES Lons 10) saBieyo ey @acidde seyuny Buciaes Yiwa palEDOSSE RS0
Ou} PIOAE £} PUE SOOUBISWNAE YINS U] OSBD BU) Jo DRINGT BUY Buunp potedonue AUBNNI U ESMIOS [BUSHIPDE
iAoy 0} pajIUn [BIIGLWLWOY) SUOSPPT JONSSU) 0] ABSES0RU BW00aq ABW I GAOQE DGETSD SB3IAIGS 8L O) UDKDPE U)

suswesingsip snid peaibe 8q o 895 pexy B Uo peseq aq
W soBleys oy seese posiyd 8 Auedwe?) BY) JO UOKBNIEA B OPIAGKE 0} PELIWN |BRIBWWGD SUOSPRT O UOLINLSY|

suaWaRIngsip snid suoneeies. Jo obmuanad @
uo poseq o |w sobieyn 1oyl S198s8 jo GRS oyl R soumsiese apirosd a) PEIIUM BIISWILLGT SUCSPPT O LOBINLSY|

{prordde o3 10eiqns) eses oy o) pebieyd 8q O} OS[B 228 JEQWEW B S| UUY S,JBMHOY BILLD BU) Y2
10 dnouB Joukes) sebeg oyl ungw sanque AQ pepiaosd SBOIAGS O 8JE1B) YIiym Binipuedxe jo sway Bumoio) syt

dnesd soulas) sepBogt ByF Uiyim FegRLUe Jou0 Ag papiroxd SeoiANS

(reacxdde o3 1oeigns) eses awp o} pefiueys oq o} aie dnois) souéesj sagBiag
ay) Ul sa0qua AQ papiaoid SAOIAIEE OF RIBje Ldiym puadxa jo sway B 1103 641 Swewesngsp Z AoBaen
€8 PSIESN BG PCYS OEBY) SSISII UB SBY SIBIOSSE AUB 10 WUy SN 10 ISPIoY 85140 SUl yonm w1 sanied spspio of
epew aq 0} ase guawied ssym tey sageopul souepind sogoeid 150q 'eAOQE C} PRLGRI S5L0GERI O BY) O} UOTIPPR U

(wewessngsip ¢ L0Be1eD € S8 8)qES0IBYD 10U UBYM) SPI0DBI PUB 8Y00q Jo slBI0IS

o[iw sad eoued G Jo 93l oyl 3@ pebieys s eBea|w Jen

Buneew sad (051

uopuo} QOLJ 0 ey 8y e pabireya 8 wIOIPe o sBugesw Algyniels jo esodind ey so) afiesn woca Bunaeaw [eulaw)

(Ieacsdde o} palgns) esed ey} o) pabieys aie ainypuadxs jo swatl Buwa) o syt

fued pig
wopuadapul ue o} eigeAed 10U BJE YDIUM ING 'UCREND[ED JO POYISW FJBUDSER) B UQ PUSE] GIB PUB 1503
POJEDOYB 10 PBIRYS JO JIBLUBH LB BPNIKII USIUM DSED By 0) PBIBIE)

Agpaip e 18Y) Bunpipuadxa Jo swal - (paanbas paaxdde) siwewssngsp 2 LolbeeD [n]

paunoul a8 Aay} 6B 9SED 8y} o} pelilyeyd eue SWeN YIns |y aoi0Aul 8 Jenddns
[BUsaE Wapuedapul UE O) S{GRIRIA) PUR B5ED BY) 0} palEel
Ajoalip 81 1By enyipuadxs Synads - (pesnbes Jou eacidde) susiwesungsip | Aobaien o

sauobaled peosq om) ol sasuadxe sayrssap aauepnb sagoeid 1sag

[ETT JL=r [OH SHH0 A9 GIUaToNT
MoPq Pa|IEIEP 51 YDIMm BLUT JBYE 1B 8050} Ur 831 AUNGL 8, [ENPIAIPUI 8Y} J8 PBPIC0BI §1 BUIG 9] BEED GUf 0} LG JIBLY
9je00((B 03 JOp[OY B8040 Sui Yiw Suoje asea oyl uo Gunpom yeis smoja yaiym wajsis Gupioos) awg B sejRIedo Wiy @Y

Mo Jesdda o8al) pue J1Bp|oy BaYO Bl
Aq pefodiwa a1k 181 YEIS 0 BRRAS| SNOLIBA Q12 B1aY) PA3) 1Budoidde au 18 1n0 paules Buiaq 51 YIOM |BY) S3INSUR pUB
GEBD QU3 JO SPAdss Xa0WOD GI0W 8Ly YLK [BOD 0} JAUAULY SOl 1 S8 JADIOY SO0 oL sistEse uogeBoPp g Yers
10 RIGQUIAL 0] SYSE] MeBojep M BUSAH SIESH BUL JO USKRNSUIIDE 8y) 10} ANKISUDISa) [|ZIAD SBY 1GPIOY G510 YL

RALYLIET INJATWOEN] 40 ROLLVEIBININOY JHL JO L23d23H NI 8334 9 4 XTNCH 30

pajenoies eJe sa6ieyd 950y) MOy JO UoRBUBKIXE UE LW Jayialbo] uoneIeunwas S Jopjoy
eayyo s Buinoxdde 10} BIqrsuCdsas a1B oM BSOLR 03 PESORSIP 8 PNOYs 5a8IBYD YOS JelR SEIBDIPUL GoURPING BooRd
1500 1S000W UB SBY 0IBROESE AUB JO WIY O} SPICY SO0 GYL UDRIM OF UGARIEY U1 10q "uul BU) U Jag0 saned
0} epew 8q o aie suawhed aieum saidde 0SE ) WU ey AQ PepIoId SINYDR]) 40 1800 U} IBACDS) O} SIUSLIBRINGSD
)0 sasuadxa jo Aem Ag efieyo syeiedes e eyBw CoF Wbnos 81 [Baaxdde soypan eseym seikdde ojou SRy uonppe U|

uoyeseunLas Buinaidde 1oy @yqisuodsal BIE CUM B8O O} ) 8q pMoYs W
yang jeuy sainbos eouzpnb sogoeid 1SAE G5B 150D DI B UO PAIBISUNWAI B 0) JOPIOY SILL0 OU) J0) Lo ©
10 Bussed ay Buwao(og 509y 5 Jepioy eoge eyl Bupuefa) woipaud o papwosd 8q OF 51 VOTEBULIOJL) 1IBYLINY d5eum saidde
osje )] @580 g i Buipop ui wads Apadosd awn ot JO SISBQ By} UD LONRIIUNLISS MEIP ¢} RACKIAR JOIDSHD $4998 puR
BIEIS3 JUBANSUI UB {0 Japjoy ealyo ue se Bunoe s wiy sy) ui seuogroesd ADUBAJOSUI PASUBDY B QIOUM SIII0OR SJ0U S}

[y e

Jr10d ONI 2 HO| S3189




A.C.Wellard & Partners Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’S REPORT TO CREDITORS
IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 2.33
OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

APPENDIX 7




Rule 2.48

{a) Insert full name(s)

and address(es) of
administrator(s)

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered

{¢) Insert number of
rasolutions enclosed

(d) Insent address to

which form is to be
delivered
(@) Insert closing date

Repeat as nacessary for
the number of

resolutions attached

*Dealate as appropnate

fForm 2.258B

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company Company number

A C Wellard & Partners Limited 02467256
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 4119 of 2015

(full name of court)

Notice 1s hereby given by (a)
Alan J Clark, Carter Clark
Recovery House

15-17 Roebuck Road

Hainault Business Park

ford, Essex 1G6 3TU

Jamie Taylor, Begbies Traynor
The Old Exchange

234 Southchurch Road
Southend-on-Sea

Essex S51 2EG

to the creditors of (b) A C Wellard & Partners Limited
Recovery House, Hainault Business Park, 15-17 Rosbuck Road, llford Essex IG6 3TU

that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed are five
resolutions for your consideration Please Indicate below whether you are in favour or

against each resolution

This form must be receved at
Recovery House 15-17 Roebuck Road, Hanault Busingss Park, liford, Essex, IG6 3TU

by 12 00 hours on 2 September 2015 In order to be counted It must be accompanied by
details in wnting of your claim unless those details have already been submitted for the
purpose of a meeting of creditors Faillure to do so will lead to your vote(s) being

disregarded

Rasolution (1) That the Joint Administrators proposals are accepted

Resoluson (2) That & creditors committee be established and | nomunate
as a member of the creditors commitiee

In the event that a Creditors Committee i1s not established the following resolutions are
proposed

Resolution (3) That the unpaird Jownt Administrators pre administration costs of £10,487 plus
VAT (A J Clark) and £11,584 plus VAT (J Taylor) as detailed in the staterment annexed to the
Administrators proposals are approved for payment

Resolution (4} That the unpaid Jont Administrators disbursements of £159 (A J Clark) as
detailed in the statement annexed to the Administrators proposals i1s approved for payment

Resolution (5) That the Joint Administrators pre adminsstration costs, in respect of ITC Valuers
Limited and Gordon Brothers Europe Limited in the sum of £1,500 and £1,950 respectively plus

VAT and disbursements of £331 45, under Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules, be approved for
payment in accordance with Rule 2 67A of the Rules

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name of creditor

| am *In
Favour /
Against

I am *In
Favour /
Against

I am*in
Favour /
Against

I am "In
Favour /
Against

lam *in
Favour/
Against

Signature of creditor (If signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity e g director/solicitor)

if you require any further details or clarification prior to returning your votes, please

contact me/us at the address above
Signed

H CLL

Joint Administrator(s)
Dated 14 August 2015




A.C.Wellard & Partners Limited
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’S REPORT TO CREDITORS
IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 2.33
OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

APPENDIX 8




Rule 4.73

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of A.C.Wellard & Partners Limited

In Administration

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration 23 June 2015

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
hiquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
hguidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion)

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above Includes outstanding
uncapitahsed interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown In box 3 or the amount shown
In box 5(b)

Give detalls of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
saction 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Sccial Securnty Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) clamed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the security, and the date 1t was given

11

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Software Supplied by Tumkay Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




A.C.Wellard & Partners Limited
{IN ADMINISTRATION)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’S REPORT TO CREDITORS
IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 2.33
OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

APPENDIX 9




Form 2.21B
2. H ’ .

Rule 2.37 Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number

A C Wellard & Partners Limited 02467256

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice 4119 of 2015

{full name of court)

(a) Insart full name and I (&)
address of the creditor

making the request

{b) Insen full nams and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
address of registered A C Wellard & Partners Limited
office of the company

Recovery House

Hainault Business Park

15-17 Roebuck Road

Hford

Essex

(c} Insert amount of claim My ¢laim in the administration 1s (c})

{d) Insert full name{s) and (d)
address(es) of creditors
concurnng with the

request (if any) and their

claims in the

administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
15 below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and i attach copies of therr wnitten confirmation of

concurrence
(e} Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting Is (8)
purpose of the mesting

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




